
D-25-13146                     Page 1 of 1   {N0684487.1}  

 
Resolution No. ______________ 

 
A resolution approving amendment two to a grant from the Tennessee 
Department of Health to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through 
the Metropolitan Board of Health, to implement and coordinate activities and 
services related to sexually transmitted infection (STI) prevention, testing, 
diagnosis, treatment, and surveillance.     

 
WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of 
Health, previously entered into a grant agreement with the Tennessee Department of Health to 
implement and coordinate activities and services related to sexually transmitted infection (STI) 
prevention, testing, diagnosis, treatment, and surveillance approved by RS2024-244 and 
RS2025-969 (amendment one); and,  
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant 
by $404,400.00 from $1,666,973.00 to $2,071,373.00, change the end date to 12/31/2027, and 
replace Attachments 1 and 2 with updated versions, a copy of which amendment two is 
attached hereto; and,     
 
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that amendment two be approved. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 
 
Section 1. That amendment two to the grant by and between the Tennessee Department of 
Health and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of 
Health, to implement and coordinate activities and services related to sexually transmitted 
infection STI prevention, testing, diagnosis, treatment, and surveillance, a copy of which 
amendment two is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the 
Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same. 
 
Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of 
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it. 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY   INTRODUCED BY: 
OF FUNDS:    
 
_____________________________           _____________________________ 
Jenneen Reed, Director 
Department of Finance            _____________________________  
      
               _____________________________ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND   Member(s) of Council  
LEGALITY: 
 
_____________________________  
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 
 



GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Sexually Transmitted Infection Prevention 23-26 Amend 2

HEALTH DEPARTMENTDepartment:

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

TENN. DEPT. OF HEALTH

This Tennessee Department of Health grant provides funds to implement and coordinate 
activities and services related to HIV/AIDS/STD prevention, testing, diagnosis and 
treatment, and surveillance, including, but not limited to, the provision of medical and 
support services in accordance with HIV biomedical prevention standards consistent with 
the CDC HIV PrEP Clinical Practice Guidelines.  Amendment #1 - adds funding of 
$404,900.00 for a new total of $1,666,973.00 and updates C5 and D20 of the contract.  
Amendment #2 - adds additional funds of $404,400.00 with a new total of $2,071,373.00, 
extends the end date of the contract to 12/31/27 and Attachments 1&2 deleted and replaced 
with a new Attachment 1&2.

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 
(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $404,400.00
Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Brad Thompson
340-0407

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:
Services will end

Status: AMENDMENT

Thursday, April 17, 2025 Page 1 of 1
6034



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

038 340-0407

Other:
01/01/23
12/31/27

 93.977

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

0.00
$506,036.42

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $57,700.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal Grantor State Grantor Local Match 
Cash

Local Match 
In-Kind

Total Grant Each 
Year

Ind. Cost Neg. 
from Grantor

Yr 1 23 $109,936.50 $90,600.00 $200,536.50 $9,200.00
Yr 2 24 $394,236.50 $181,200.00 $575,436.50 $17,700.00
Yr 3 25 $653,950.00 $181,200.00 $835,150.00 $15,400.00
Yr 4 26 $369,650.00 $90,600.00 $460,250.00 $15,400.00
Yr 5 27 $0.00

$1,527,773.00 $543,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,071,373.00 $57,700.00

04/16/25 Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
6034

$204,027.15

Part Two

Indirect Cost 
to Metro

$48,991.07

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor Match Source (Fund, 
BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget

or

24.43%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Services will end

 How is Match Determined?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:
 Actual number of positions added:

2.79%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$140,579.14

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$112,439.08
$0.00

$404,400.00

Total

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 12.00

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Grants Tracking Form

Sexually Transmitted Infection Prevention 23-26 Amend 2

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Brad Thompson

 Grantor:

 Grant Period To:

If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$506,036.42

GG-23-82038

$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

This Tennessee Department of Health grant provides funds to implement and coordinate activities and services related to HIV/AIDS/STD prevention, testing, 
diagnosis and treatment, and surveillance, including, but not limited to, the provision of medical and support services in accordance with HIV biomedical 
prevention standards consistent with the CDC HIV PrEP Clinical Practice Guidelines.  Amendment #1 - adds funding of $404,900.00 for a new total of 
$1,666,973.00 and updates C5 and D20 of the contract.  Amendment #2 - adds additional funds of $404,400.00 with a new total of $2,071,373.00, 
extends the end date of the contract to 12/31/27 and Attachments 1&2 deleted and replaced with a new Attachment 1&2.

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

$404,400.00 Total Award:

Yes No

 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment

2.79%*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow.Yes No



10-31-24 AMEND-G 

G R A N T  A M E N D M E N T

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #

34349-19423 82038 GG-23-82038 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 4 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) Change B section term, update C.1 and attachments 1 and 2.

Add CY25 Awarded Funds to Support STI Program Services

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:          YES    NO End Date:          12/31/2027

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): + $ 404,400.00

Funding —
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount

2023 $90,600.00 $109,936.77 $200,536.50

2024 $181,200.00 $394,236.50 $575,436.50

2025 $181,200.00 $653,950.00 $835,150.00

2026 $90,600.00 $369,650.00 $460,250.00

2027 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL: $543,600.00 $1,527,773.00 $2,071,373.00

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations.

CPO USE

GG-23-82038-02

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional)

HL00017920  
HL00019074  
HL00006843 71301000



10-31-24 AMEND-G

1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF GRANT CONTRACT GG-23-82038 

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, 
Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville 
and Davidson County, hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by 
and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as 
follows:  

1. Grant Contract section B. TERM OF CONTRACT: is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

B. TERM OF CONTRACT:

This Grant Contract shall be effective on January 1, 2023 ("Effective Date") and extend for a
period of Sixty (60) months after the Effective Date ("Term"). The State shall have no obligation 
to the Grantee for fulfillment of the Scope outside the Term. 

2. Grant Contract section C.1. Maximum Liability is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract
exceed Two Million, Seventy-One Thousand, Three-Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars 
($2,071,373.00) ("Maximum Liability"). The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as 
Attachment 2 is the maximum amount due the Grantee under this Grant Contract. The Grant 
Budget line items include but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all 
other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee. 

3. Grant Contract Attachment 1 and Attachment 2 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with
the new attachments Attachment 1, and Attachment 2 attached hereto.

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall 
remain in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:  

_______________________ 
Date 

_______________________ 

____________________________________   
Director  
Metro Public Health Department 

____________________________________ 
Chair, Board of Health  Date 



10-31-24 AMEND-G

2 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 

_______________________________ _______________________ 
Director, Department of Finance  Date 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

_______________________________ _______________________ 
Director of Risk Management Services Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

________________________________ _______________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney  Date 

_________________________________ ________________________ 
Metropolitan Mayor Date  

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ ________________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk Date  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH: 

_________________________________ ________________________ 
Ralph Alvarado, MD, FACP Date 
COMMISSIONER 



ATTACHMENT 1 

Federal Award Identification Worksheet 

Subrecipient name (must match the name 
associated with its Unique Entity Identifier 
(SAM) 

NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY, 
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF 

Subrecipient Unique Entity Identifier (SAM) LGZLHP6ZHM55 Cage# 3QKW8 
Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) NH25PS005151 
Federal award date TBD *Pending Extension Award* 
Subaward Period of Performance Start and 
End Date 

TBD 

Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date TBD 
Assistance Listing number (formerly known 
as the CFDA number) and Assistance Listing 
program title. 93.977 
Grant contract begin date January 1, 2023 
Grant contract end date December 31, 2027 
Amount of federal funds obligated by this 
grant contract $1,527,773.00 
Total amount of federal funds obligated to the 
subrecipient 
Total amount of the federal award to the 
pass-through entity (Grantor State Agency) $22,850,251.00 
Federal award project description (as 
required to be responsive to the Federal 
Funding Accountability and Transparency Act 
(FFATA) 

-Strengthening STD Prevention and
Control for Health Departments (STD
PCHD)
-DIS Workforce Supplement

Name of federal awarding agency CDC 
Name and contact information for the federal 
awarding official 

Christy Wipperfurth 
Grants Management Specialist 
lmh4@cdc.gov  
770-488-3946

Name of pass-through entity Tennessee Department of Health 
Name and contact information for the pass-
through entity awarding official 

Dr. Ralph Alvarado 
Commissioner 
Ralph.Alvarado@tn.gov 
615-532-6942

Is the federal award for research and 
development? 

No 

Indirect cost rate for the federal award (See 2 
C.F.R. §200.331 for information on type of
indirect cost rate)

14.7% as of the date of this contract 


















































